CITY OF WHITEWRIGHT

OFFICIAL FEE SCHEDULE

ADOPTED: August 26, 2014

Amended 05/19/2015, 09/16/2015, 11/1/2016, 12/15/16, 10/24/18, 4/2/19

Per City of Whitewright municipal code of ordinances Sec. 2-127 the city has developed and adopts by reference, as amended from time to time, a schedule of city fees and charges.

CHAPTER/ARTICLE	SEC.	CITY SERVICE/ITEM	FEE
General Fees (Clerical)		Notary Fee Per Signature	\$1.00
		Copies Per Page Letter	\$0.15
		Copies Per Page Legal	\$0.30
		Copies Per Page Larger	\$0.45
		Copies in Color	\$0.50
		Fax Fee (Incoming/Outgoing)	\$1.00
		Vehicle Registration	\$1.00
General Fees (Facility Rental)		Civic Center Rental Full Day	\$100.00
		Visitors Center Rental Full Day	\$100.00
		Visitors Center Rental Four Hours	\$50.00
General Fees (Refuse/Debris)		Dumpsters-Oversize items (Single large item)	\$20.00
		Dumpsters-Oversize Items (Per pickup truck	\$50.00
		load/ 4X8 or smaller trailer)	
		Dumpsters- Oversize items (Per trailer load	\$100.00
		larger than 4X8 trailer)	
		Dumpster unloading assistance by city employee	\$25.00
		Assistance for Handicap/Elderly citizens	\$25.00
		Brush Removal (Per pickup truck load / 4X8 or	\$25.00
		smaller trailer)	
		Brush Removal (Per trailer load larger than 4X8	\$35.00
		trailer)	
Ch. 2 Art. VII Public Records	2-167	Per statute, hourly rate exceeding 50 pages	\$15.00
Ch.6 Art.II Building and Technical Fee	6-24	Per Bureau Veritas Fee Schedule plus admin fee	10%
Plumbing Code	6-26	Per Bureau Veritas Fee Schedule plus admin fee	10%
Fuel Gas Code	6-27	Per Bureau Veritas Fee Schedule plus admin fee	10%
Mechanical Code	6-28	Per Bureau Veritas Fee Schedule plus admin fee	10%
Electrical Code	6-29	Per Bureau Veritas Fee Schedule plus admin fee	10%

Ch. C.C. da F. C	C 40	Constal as hefere B. Hall Co	¢200.00
Ch. 6 Code Enforcement Fees	6-40	Case taken before Building Standards Commission	\$300.00
		Appeal to city council of fees assessed within 10 days	\$100.00
		Appeal decision of the BSC to City Council within 10 days	\$100.00
		Construction without proper permit issued	\$300.00
		Structure maintenance violation	\$300.00
		Grass/weeds violation	\$150.00
		Trash/debris violation	\$250.00
		Unsafe/ dangerous building or structure	\$500.00
		Fence structure violation	\$250.00
		Junk/abandoned vehicle violation	\$200.00
		Violation of stop work order	\$350.00
Ch. 8 Art II Merchant, Vender, Peddler	8-22	Itinerant Vender License Fee	\$50.00
Ch. 8 Art IV Alcoholic Beverage Sales	8-103	Local Establishment Permit Fees (2-year permit)	½ State
S		(Compliant with state guidelines)	Fee
	8-104	City Permit Compliance Fee	\$80.00
Ch. 16 Art. IV Fire Code	16-103	Keep Warm Fire Permit (Valid for 30 days)	\$50.00
		Ceremonial Fire Permit (Valid for 24 hours)	\$25.00
		Bonfire Permit (Single event, 24-hour period)	\$50.00
		Fire Department Standby (Per Fire Chief) (Per Hr)	\$250.00
Ch. 30 Art. II Parks	30-21	City Resident Rental Fee	\$20.00
		Non-Resident Rental Fee	\$30.00
Ch. 32 Signs and Advertising	32-61	Per Bureau Veritas Fee Schedule plus admin fee	10%
Ch. 38 Subdivisions Plat Filing	38-14	Preliminary Plat Filing Fee (Per Plat) (SF Resident)	\$250.00
		Plat Filing Fee per Lot (in addition to filing fee)	\$2.00
		Prelim. Plat Filing (Multiple Dwelling/Commercial	\$300.00
		Plat Filing Fee Per Acre (In addition to filing fee)	\$30.00
		Final Plat Filing Fee (Per Plat) (SF Residential)	\$400.00
		Final Plat Fee per Lot (In addition to Filing Fee)	\$5.00
		Final Plat Filing (Multiple Dwelling/Commercial)	\$400.00
		Final Plat Fee Per Acre (In addition to filing fee)	\$50.00
		Construction Fee (Based on cost of all facilities)	3%
Ch. 42 Art. IV Parking (RV)	42-87	RV as Residence Permit 90 days (Per Month)	\$100.00
		RV as Residence 90 Day Extension (Per Month)	\$250.00

Trash Services	34-0		
Residential		Polycart	\$14.25
		Extra Polycart	\$7.00
		Replace Polycart	\$26.50
Commercial – Hand Collection		1 Cart	\$29.50
		2 Carts	\$48.50
		3 Carts	\$72.50
Commercial – Containers		2 yard 1 x weekly	\$92.50
		2 yard 2 x weekly	\$138.75
		3 yard 1 x weekly	\$122.50
		3 yard 2 x weekly	\$172.25
		4 yard 1 x weekly	\$144.00
		4 yard 2 x weekly	\$206.00
		6 yard 1 x weekly	\$172.25
		6 yard 2 x weekly	\$278.25
		8 yard 1 x weekly	\$213.25
		8 yard 2 x weekly	\$349.75
Roll Off		Delivery Charge	\$86.75
		Open top rental 20 yard daily	\$3.50
		Open top rental 30 yard daily	\$3.50
		Open top rental 40 yard daily	\$3.50
		20 yard open top – haul	\$389.50
		30 yard open top – haul	\$428.25
		40 yard open top – haul	\$570.25
		Container w/lock	\$9.00
		Container w/casters	\$9.00

Ch. 44 Art. II Connection Fees	44-26	Three quarter inch (3/4") tap	\$750.00
(Water Tap Fee)		One inch (1") tap	\$800.00
		One and one half inch (1 ½") tap	\$900.00
		Two inch (2") tap	\$950.00
(Meter Installation in addition to tap)		Cost of Meter and related apparatus	\$425.00
(Sewer Tap Fee)		Four inch (4") tap	\$1000.00
		Six inch (6") tap	\$1200.00
Ch. 44 Art. II Utility Connections	44-34	Utility Account Deposit	\$150.00
Ch. 44 Art. II Utility Rates (Water)	44-35	First 1000 gallons (Minimum Bill)	\$28.94
(Residential inside city limits)		Per 1000 gallons up to 3500 gallons	\$3.75
		Per 1000 gallons up to 10,000 gallons	\$6.13
		Per 1000 gallons up to 50,000 gallons	\$6.46
		Per 1000 gallons up to 100,000 gallons	\$7.22
		Per 1000 gallons over 100,000 gallons	\$7.52
(Commercial)		First 1000 gallons (Minimum Bill)	\$33.39
		Per 1000 gallons up to 3500 gallons	\$3.86
		Per 1000 gallons up to 10,000 gallons	\$6.30
		Per 1000 gallons up to 50,000 gallons	\$6.67
		Per 1000 gallons up to 100,000 gallons	\$7.42
		Per 1000 gallons over 100,000 gallons	\$7.73
(Outside City Limits)		First 1000 gallons (Minimum Bill)	\$36.04
		Per 1000 gallons up to 3500 gallons	\$4.30
		Per 1000 gallons up to 10,000 gallons	\$6.65
		Per 1000 gallons up to 50,000 gallons	\$7.01
		Per 1000 gallons up to 100,000 gallons	\$7.73
		Per 1000 gallons over 100,000 gallons	\$8.00
Ch. 44 Art. II Utility Rates (Sewer)	44-35	Base Rate	\$15.90
(Residential)		Per 1000 gallons up to Maximum 15000 gallons	\$2.84
		Maximum Charge	\$57.45
Commercial)		Per Block of 5,000 gallons + per 1000 gallon rate	\$16.36
		Per 1000 gallon rate	\$3.07
(Outside City Limits)		Base Rate	\$23.83
		Per 1000 gallons up to Maximum 15000 gallons	\$4.26
		Maximum Charge	\$87.73
	44-36	Utility Bill Late Fee (Charged day after due date)	15%
	44-37	Meter Re-Read if found to be correct reading	\$5.00
		Meter Test if found to be accurate within 3%	\$35.00
	44-39	Delinquent Fee if Utility Bill (Past 10 days of Due)	\$50.00
		Customer Turns Water Back on After Disconnect	\$100.00
		Requested Temporary Disconnection/Reconnect	\$10.00
	44-41	Returned Check or Bank Draft Fee	\$30.00
Bulk Water	44-74	First 1000 Gallons (Minimum Charge)	\$30.00
		Per 1000 Gallons after first 1000 Gallons	\$10.00

Whitewright Public Library Fee Schedule

Books/Audios

Circulation Period	2 weeks
Late Fines	\$.10 per day
Maximum Late Fine Per Item	\$3.00
Checkout Limit	Total of 10 items
Renewals	2 total allowed
Reserves	FREE
Reserve Period	3 days
Grace Period	1 day

Movies and Video Games

Circulation Period	2 weeks
Late Fines	\$.50 per day
Maximum Late Fine Per Item	\$10.00
Checkout Limit	3 Per Card
Renewals	NONE
Reserves	FREE
Reserve Period	3 days
Grace Period	1 day

Printing/Fax Fees

Copies (Single Sided)	\$.15 per page
Copies (Double Sided)	\$.30 per page
Printer/ Microfilm Printouts	\$.15 per page
Incoming fax	\$1.00 per page
Outgoing fax	\$1.00 per page

General Fees

Library Card	FREE
Reprint of Library Card	\$.50
Laminating (up to letter size)	\$.50 per page
Laminating (up to legal size)	\$.75 per page
Interlibrary Loan Fee	\$1.50
Collection Agency Fee	\$10.00

Appendix A: Bureau Veritas Schedule of adopted fees:

Table 1. Commercial and Multi-Family construction plan review:

	•
Valuation	Fee
\$1.00 to \$10,000.00	\$50.00
\$10,001.00 to \$25,000.00	\$70.69 for first \$10,000 + \$5.46 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$25,001.00 to \$50,000.00	\$152.59 for first \$25,000 + \$3.94 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$50,001.00 to \$100,000.00	\$251.09 for first \$50,000 + \$2.73 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$100,001.00 to \$500,000.00	\$387.59 for first \$100,000 + \$2.19 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$500,001.00 to \$1,000,000.00	\$1263.59 for first \$500,000 + \$1.85 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$1,000,001.00 and up	\$2188.59 for first \$1,000,000 + \$1.23 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee

Table 2. Single Family Residential construction plan review and inspection Commercial and Multi-Family construction inspection

Valuation	Fee
\$1.00 to \$10,000.00	\$76.92
\$10,001.00 to \$25,000.00	\$108.75 for first \$10,000 + \$8.40 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$25,001.00 to \$50,000.00	\$234.75 for first \$25,000 + \$6.06 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$50,001.00 to \$100,000.00	\$386.25 for first \$50,000 + \$4.20 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$100,001.00 to \$500,000.00	\$596.25 for first \$100,000 + \$3.36 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$500,001.00 to \$1,000,000.00	\$1940.25 for first \$500,000 + \$2.85 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee
\$1,000,001.00 and up	\$3365.25 for first \$1,000,000 + \$1.89 for each
	additional \$1000
	Plus 10% Admin Fee